Construct facility improvements between the existing Elementary / High Schools to
create a single secure building that eliminates the need to travel outside between

facilities for classes.

NOTE: The portion of Woodland Avenue that currently runs between the two schools
would need to be permanently closed, which would no longer make it a through-street.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

1.33

1.79

2.33

2.05

Demolish the original 1920 High School and replace with 8 new classrooms and new
spaces for boys and girls wrestling practices capable of fitting two full practice mats in

each room (4 total mats).

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

1.48

1.33

2.42

2.07

Consolidate the number of entry/exit points to the school facilities by creating a new,
single K-12 Main Entrance with secure vestibule and consolidated administrative

offices.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

1.70

1.63

2.31

2.08




Construct new shop classroom spaces for Career and Technical education (Woods,
Welding, CAD classroom, Small Engines, Diesel and Automotive Tech, ect) that are
attached to the main high school facility.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.04

1.54

2.28

2.11

Provide additional Special Education classroom space as well as spaces for specialist
services such as OT (Occupational Therapy) and PT (Physical Therapy).

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2

1.75

2.31

2.16

Renovate the existing Science Classrooms to provide all new millwork, plumbing, and
ventilation systems. The size of the existing science classrooms would not change.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

1.85

1.66

2.48

2.23

Construct 2 new Pre-K classrooms connected to the existing Elementary School. The

existing rooms would be re-purposed for other grade level classrooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.04

1.88

2.55

2.34




Construct new accessible classroom spaces for Band and Vocal Music (which
currently utilize the same room), as well as spaces for Instrument Storage and

Practice Rooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.48

1.58

2.58

2.39

Consolidate the two existing Media Centers into one centralized room. This allows for

a single media specialist that does not have to travel between buildings

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2

2.13

2.62

2.42

Renovate the Tartan Gym to enhance its use for performing arts (acoustics, lighting,
sound system) while still maintaining the current gym floor.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.37

2.38

2.46

2.43

Provide a paved parking lot on east side of Elementary School.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.89

2.08

2.39

2.43




Create two larger Kindergarten classrooms by renovating the current Elementary
Library / Media Center / Computer Lab. Requires relocating existing elementary library

function.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.41

2.17

2.53

2.45

Convert the existing high school media center into two new classrooms. Requires
relocation of current media center.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

1.93

2.04

2.72

2.46

Provide a new open commons area to allow students a gathering space for before or

after school or for gathering space of spectators at athletic events.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.44

2.21

2.65

2.54

Utilize multi-story construction to conserve space. Functions such as a fithess room

or wrestling rooms may be located on a second floor.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.48

2.25

2.68

2.57




Construct a new centralized Art Room for both HS and Elementary and convert the old
Art classroom into a Pottery Room.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.44

2.04

2.83

2.62

Provide a new corridor connection to the east side of the current gym by relocating the
fitness room. Currently students have to walk through the gym or fitness classroom to
access the corridor to the locker rooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

2.63

2.33

2.73

2.64

Construct a new Daycare room connected to the existing Elementary School and

located near the Pre-K and Kindergarten rooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3

2.67

2.79

2.81

Construct a new full-size Competition Gym along with associated concessions and

restrooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.04

2.67

2.84

2.85




Construct two additional junior high/guest locker rooms.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3

2.29

2.98

2.87

Relocate existing Van Storage garage east of the wood shop for more convenient

access to educational spaces.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.04

2.67

3.11

3.02

Provide a new Fitnhess Area that could also be used by the public outside of normal

school hours.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.26

3.17

2.93

3.02

Renovate existing wood shop and classroom in their current location. Renovate
welding shop in its current location. Spaces would remain separate and this would
require students to continue to walk outside between buildings for classes.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.37

3.14

2.91

3.03




Maintain any new construction spaces as single story for accessibility. No new

spaces would be located on a second floor.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.19

3.27

3.13

3.16

Provide a new Fitness Area that would only be utilized by students and staff. No public

access.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.15

2.95

3.32

3.23

Construct an elevated three-lane walking track.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

3.70

3.04

3.41

3.41

Keep and renovate the original 1920s school building.

Staff

Committee

Parents

All

4.4

4.86

3.53

3.90




