Construct facility improvements between the existing Elementary / High Schools to create a single secure building that eliminates the need to travel outside between facilities for classes.

NOTE: The portion of Woodland Avenue that currently runs between the two schools would need to be permanently closed, which would no longer make it a through-street.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
1.33	1.79	2.33	2.05

Demolish the original 1920 High School and replace with 8 new classrooms and new spaces for boys and girls wrestling practices capable of fitting two full practice mats in each room (4 total mats).

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
1.48	1.33	2.42	2.07

Consolidate the number of entry/exit points to the school facilities by creating a new, single K-12 Main Entrance with secure vestibule and consolidated administrative offices.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
1.70	1.63	2.31	2.08

Construct new shop classroom spaces for Career and Technical education (Woods, Welding, CAD classroom, Small Engines, Diesel and Automotive Tech, ect) that are attached to the main high school facility.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.04	1.54	2.28	2.11

Provide additional Special Education classroom space as well as spaces for specialist services such as OT (Occupational Therapy) and PT (Physical Therapy).

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2	1.75	2.31	2.16

Renovate the existing Science Classrooms to provide all new millwork, plumbing, and ventilation systems. The size of the existing science classrooms would not change.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
1.85	1.66	2.48	2.23

Construct 2 new Pre-K classrooms connected to the existing Elementary School. The existing rooms would be re-purposed for other grade level classrooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.04	1.88	2.55	2.34

Construct new accessible classroom spaces for Band and Vocal Music (which currently utilize the same room), as well as spaces for Instrument Storage and Practice Rooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.48	1.58	2.58	2.39

Consolidate the two existing Media Centers into one centralized room. This allows for a single media specialist that does not have to travel between buildings

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2	2.13	2.62	2.42

Renovate the Tartan Gym to enhance its use for performing arts (acoustics, lighting, sound system) while still maintaining the current gym floor.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.37	2.38	2.46	2.43

Provide a paved parking lot on east side of Elementary School.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.89	2.08	2.39	2.43

Create two larger Kindergarten classrooms by renovating the current Elementary Library / Media Center / Computer Lab. Requires relocating existing elementary library function.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.41	2.17	2.53	2.45

Convert the existing high school media center into two new classrooms. Requires relocation of current media center.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
1.93	2.04	2.72	2.46

Provide a new open commons area to allow students a gathering space for before or after school or for gathering space of spectators at athletic events.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.44	2.21	2.65	2.54

Utilize multi-story construction to conserve space. Functions such as a fitness room or wrestling rooms may be located on a second floor.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.48	2.25	2.68	2.57

Construct a new centralized Art Room for both HS and Elementary and convert the old Art classroom into a Pottery Room.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.44	2.04	2.83	2.62

Provide a new corridor connection to the east side of the current gym by relocating the fitness room. Currently students have to walk through the gym or fitness classroom to access the corridor to the locker rooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
2.63	2.33	2.73	2.64

Construct a new Daycare room connected to the existing Elementary School and located near the Pre-K and Kindergarten rooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3	2.67	2.79	2.81

Construct a new full-size Competition Gym along with associated concessions and restrooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.04	2.67	2.84	2.85

Construct two additional junior high/guest locker rooms.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3	2.29	2.98	2.87

Relocate existing Van Storage garage east of the wood shop for more convenient access to educational spaces.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.04	2.67	3.11	3.02

Provide a new Fitness Area that could also be used by the public outside of normal school hours.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.26	3.17	2.93	3.02

Renovate existing wood shop and classroom in their current location. Renovate welding shop in its current location. Spaces would remain separate and this would require students to continue to walk outside between buildings for classes.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.37	3.14	2.91	3.03

Maintain any new construction spaces as single story for accessibility. No new spaces would be located on a second floor.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.19	3.27	3.13	3.16

Provide a new Fitness Area that would only be utilized by students and staff. No public access.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.15	2.95	3.32	3.23

Construct an elevated three-lane walking track.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
3.70	3.04	3.41	3.41

Keep and renovate the original 1920s school building.

Staff	Committee	Parents	All
4.41	4.86	3.53	3.90